
City of Margate
5790 Margate Boulevard

Margate, FL 33063
954-972-6454

www.margatefl.com

AGENDA ITEM FACT SHEET
Item No: 5A

TO: Mayor and City Commission

FROM: Jerry A. Blough, City Manager

DATE: September 18, 2013

RE: RESOLUTION :APPROVING AN EXTENSION OF A DEVELOPER'S AGREEMENT FOR 
CELEBRATION POINTE TOWNHOMES, INC. FOR ERC (EQUIVALENT RESIDENTIAL 
CONNECTION) RATES.

BACKGROUND: Celebration Pointe Townhomes, Inc. had an agreement with the City of 
Margate on October 1, 2008 to pay the ERC (equivalent residential connection) rate that was in effect 
prior to the adoption of Resolution 11-285 on September 3, 2008, with the understanding that building 
permits must be issued for the development within 18 months.  A formal developer’s agreement was 
executed on November 18, 2009 which provided the same ERC rate agreement for 157 ERC’s, with the 
stipulation that the ERC must be paid for by April 1, 2010. An amendment to this developer’s agreement 
was executed on January 19, 2011 that provided an extension to the developer’s agreement until April 1, 
2012.  Celebration Pointe Townhomes, Inc. is requesting an extension to pay the old ERC rate for 157 of 
the approved apartments if paid by April 1, 2015.

RECOMMENDATION: N/A

FISCAL IMPACT: The difference in the total amount due to the City, if calculating 157 
apartments at the old ERC rate versus applying the current rate to the 
entire project, would be $150,155.

CONTACT PERSON: Benjamin J. Ziskal, Director of Economic Development



















































































CITY COMMISSION MEETING EXCERPT   OCTOBER 1, 2008     PAGE 1 OF 3

5. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION – EXEMPTING MONTEBELLO APARTMENT 
(F/K/A RANCHO MARGATE MOBILE HOME PARK FROM THE NEW POLICY 
REFLECTED IN RESOLUTION NO. 11-285 ADOPTED ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2008. 
(Requested by Commissioner McLean)

After the City Attorney read the item title, the following motion was made by Vice Mayor Bross, 
seconded by Commissioner McLean:

MOTION:  SO MOVE FOR DISCUSSION.

The following motion was made by Commissioner McLean, seconded by Commissioner 
Varsallone:

MOTION:  TO APPROVE.

Mayor Donovan told Mr. Mijares that if he did not receive building permits within 18 months, he 
would have to pay what the resolution stated.

Tony Mijares, Developer, agreed.  He explained that there were 255 units that were exempt.  He 
said that if there was a time frame he would have to adhere to it; however, if there was not time 
frame he wanted the 255 units to remain as credits earned.

The City Attorney agreed.

Mayor Donovan reiterated that building permits must be issued within 18 months, and she 
requested that an amendment be made.

The following amendment was made by Vice Mayor Bross, seconded by Commissioner 
McLean:

AMENDMENT:  TO AMEND RESOLUTION 11-285, PROVIDING FOR WHAT THE MOTION 
HAD BEEN MADE AS AMENDED.

Mr. Mijares explained that the project was done in two phases, and he asked whether he could 
get 24 months instead of 18 months.  He noted that he was building 290 units in the first phase.

Mayor Donovan said that the ordinance would affect everybody; therefore, the City Commission 
could not keep giving extensions to Mr. Mijares.  She said that at the 18-month deadline, Mr. 
Mijares could come back.

Vice Mayor Bross asked whether additional facilities were needed for the plat.

Emilio Esteban, Director of Environmental and Engineering Services (DEES), said, “Yes”, 
because of the State requirement to build an alternative water supply, which would be started in 
2010.  Vice Mayor Bross asked whether utilities had to be sufficient for the whole development.  
Mr. Esteban said that the issue was whether or not the Petitioner had to prepay at the existing 
rates.  Vice Mayor Bross asked whether the City would have to lay out money for the second 
phase before the Developer paid for it.  Mr. Esteban said that the construction would probably 
start before the second phase of the project; therefore, he agreed that the City would have to 
pay first.



CITY COMMISSION MEETING EXCERPT   OCTOBER 1, 2008     PAGE 3 OF 3

Mr. Mijares explained that he received prior approval for 412 units, and that the first 255 units 
were vested.  He said that he wanted to prepay for the difference between the 255 units and the 
412 units.  He said that the project would go to 580 units, and that if he did not pull permits 
within 18 months, he would pay for the prevailing rates for everything over the 412 units.

Attorney Gerald Knight said that Mr. Mijares also wanted to prepay up to the 412 units; 
however, that would have to be done within 18 months or another extension would have to be 
requested.

Vice Mayor Bross clarified that 290 units would be built in the first phase, with 255 units being 
prepaid and the difference between 255 units and 290 units would be paid when pulling permits.  
He added that the balance would be paid in 18 months.

Rich Popovic, 6066 Winfield Boulevard, mentioned that the gentlemen present were from United 
Homes.  He commented on contributions made by the Developer.

Robert Perkis, 2901 NW 68 Terrace, stated that the impact fee that the City normally collected 
was $2,000 per residential home.  He noted that the restaurant opening across from City Hall 
was paying $28,000 to get the water and sewer connected in a 40-year old building that would 
probably be torn down in the future.  He said that in comparison to the projected use, the mobile 
home park used almost no water.  He stated that the water system’s revenue had already been 
used to finance the road bonds.  He felt that the Petitioner should not be vested, because the 
permits ran out and everything started over again.

Mayor Donovan explained that the development began a while back.  She noted that two weeks 
to a month ago the City changed a resolution to increase the fees.  She said that it was unfair to 
increase the fees middle stream, which was why the Developer was being given 18 months to 
complete the project or adhere to the new resolution.

Vice Mayor Bross noted that when the property was purchased from the prior owner, the ERCs 
were also purchased.

Commissioner McLean stated that the restaurant across from City Hall was not charged 
$28,000, because there were ERCs paid.

Scott Yardley, 5948 Winfield Boulevard, commented on $3,500 received from the Developer in 
the last election.

Commissioner McLean stated that United Homes did donate to his campaign legally, and that 
United Homes had the right to donate to a campaign.

Vice Mayor Bross agreed with Commissioner McLean. He noted that there were no Homestead 
Exemptions, because the units were rentals.

Commissioner Varsallone said that he was unaware of the rental charge; however, it was 
usually cheaper than purchasing a home.  He asked that people making statements were exact 
with their information.

Commissioner Talerico thanked Mr. Mijares for the contributions, and he noted that the several 
thousands of dollars left over from the donations were given to charities in the community.



CITY COMMISSION MEETING EXCERPT   OCTOBER 1, 2008     PAGE 2 OF 3

Liz Grail, 6300 NW 11 Street, asked whether the Developer considered the impact on the 
schools.

Mayor Donovan noted that was done prior to any approvals.

ROLL CALL ON THE
MOTION AS AMENDED:   Commissioner McLean, Aye; Commissioner Talerico, Aye, 

Commissioner Varsallone, Yes; Vice Mayor Bross, Yes; Mayor 
Donovan, Yes.  The motion passed 5-0.









cc:  City Commission, City Attorney, DEES Director, City Clerk 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
  FROM THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

DATE: September 11, 2013

 TO: Jerry A. Blough, City Manager

  FROM: Benjamin J. Ziskal, AICP, Director of Economic Development

  SUBJECT: Celebration Pointe Fee reduction request revision
________________________________________________________________

Pursuant to a discussion I had today with the attorney and engineer for the Celebration Point project and item 5B 
on tonight’s City Commission, please accept this memo as clarification to the request being sought.

- The original Developer’s Agreement provided that a reduced water and wastewater impact fee would 
apply to 157 ERCs.

- The agreement was signed when the project was proposed as a townhouse development wherein each 
townhouse unit had an impact of 1 water ERC and 1 wastewater ERC.

- 157 was the number used because the project was approved for 412 townhouses, which equals 157 more 
units than the previous 255 site mobile home park.

- The project was subsequently changed to be a 580 apartment project, which equals 168 more dwelling 
units than the previously approved 412 unit townhouse project.

- Each apartment has an impact of 0.537 water ERCs and 0.66 wastewater ERCs

- The applicant is requesting a reduction in the fees for 157 of the dwelling units (which equates to 84.309 
water ERCs and 103.62 wastewater ERCs), not 157 ERCs for each.

- The applicant is asking for no reduction in the fees for the last 168 units of the project.

- The total revenue owed to the City if the request is granted would be $650,585.

- This revision means that the applicant is requesting a reduction of $150,155 in fees, NOT $268,470.

I have attached a revised spreadsheet, reflecting this change.  

BJZ



Fiscal Impact to City

Mobile Homes 255 Units

New Apartments 325 Units

Total 580 Units

ERC calculation for new units:

Requested Old Rate Water 157 0.537 ERC/Unit 84.309 ERC's

Requested Old Rate Wastewater 157 0.66 ERC/Unit 103.62 ERC's

Requested New Rate Water 168 0.537 ERC/Unit 90.216 ERC's

Requested New Rate Wastewater 168 0.66 ERC/Unit 110.88 ERC's

Total Water 325 0.537 ERC/Unit 174.525 ERC's

Total Wastewater 325 0.66 ERC/Unit 214.5 ERC's

ERC fee calculation with extension:

Agreement (Old Connection Charges)

Water 84.309 $390 $32,881

Wastewater 103.62 $1,610 $166,828

Outside Agreeemnt (New Connection Charges)

Water 90.216 $1,790 $161,487

Wastewater 110.88 $1,920 $212,890

New Development

Mobile Homes - Reconnection Charge 255 $300 $76,500

Total ERC fee with extension $650,585

ERC fee calculation without extension:

Water 325 0.537 ERC/Unit 174.525 $1,790 $312,400

Wastewater 325 0.66 ERC/Unit 214.5 $1,920 $411,840

Mobile Homes - Reconnection Charge 255 $300 $76,500

Total ERC fee without extension $800,740

Impact to City $150,155




